COLORADO COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT
MATICE OF OPEN MEETING

DATE OF MEETING: August 2, 2022 — 9:00 A M.

BUILDING: Colorado County Courthouse, County Courtroom
STREET LOCATION: 400 Spring Street

CITY OF LOCATION: Columbus, Texas 78934

The Colorado County Commissioners Court Meetings will be broadcast live on Zoom
‘or those individuals who wish to watch or listen remotely.

Pursuant to the authority granted under Government Code, Chapter 551, the Commissioners Court may
convene in a closed meeting to discuss, deliberate and take action on any of the agenda items listed below.
Immediately before any closed session, the specific section or sections of Government Code, Chapter 551,
which provides statutory authority, will be announced.

On this the 2nd day of August 2022, the Commissioners Court of Colorado
County, Texas met in Special Session at 9:00 A.M., in their regular meeting place
at the Colorado County Courthouse, County Courtroom, 400 Spring Street, in the
City of Columbus, Texas.

The Following Members were present, to wit:

Honorable Ty Prause County Judge
Honorable Doug Wessels Commissioner Precinct #1
Honorable Darrell Kubesch Commissioner Precinct #2
Honorable Keith Neuendorff Commissioner Precinct #3
Honorable Darrell Gertson Commissioner Precinct #4
Honorable Kimberly Menke County Clerk

By: Michelle Kollmann Deputy Clerk

County Judge Ty Prause called the meeting to order at 9:04 A.M., followed by

Pledges to the United States Flag and Texas Flag.
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August 2, 2022

DELIBERATE AND CONSIDER ACTION ON THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:

__1. Agenda as posted.

Motion by Commissioner Wessels to approve Agenda as posted; seconded by

Commissioner Kubesch; 5 ayes 0 nays; motion carried; it was so ordered.

(See Attachment)
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COLORADO COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT , FILED T OR cﬁ@‘?u
NOTICE OF OPEN MEETING AU LULRE T

072 JUL 29 AM11:32

DATE OF MEETING: August 2, 2022 — 9:00 A.M.

BUILDING: Colorado County Courthouse, County Courtroom :‘;”‘43}3,81-.\{..{";‘;?*‘?35 \L
STREET LOCATION: 400 Spring Street COUFTY CLERK M
CITY OF LOCATION: Columbus, Texas 78934

The Colorado County Commissioners Court Meetings will be broadcast live on Zoom
https://txcourts.zoom.us/j/93198500943 for those individuals who wish to watch or listen remotely.

Pursuant to the authority granted under Government Code, Chapter 551, the Commissioners Court may
convene ina closed meeting to discuss, deliberate and take action on any of the agenda items listed below.
Immediately before any closed session, the specific section or sections of Government Code, Chapter 551,
which provides statutory authority, will be announced.

DELIBERATE AND CONSIDER ACTION ON THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:

1. Agenda as posted.

2. Public comments.

3. Audience to the Interim Chief Appraiser and others with the Colorado County Appraisal District
regarding the certified values of the 2022 Appraisal Roll for Colorado County and other related
matters. .

4. Budget Workshop.

5. Establish a tax rate for 2022 to fund the 2023 Budget.

6. Setdate for public hearing to adopt a tax rate for 2022 to fund the 2023 Budget.

7. Setdate for public hearing to adopt the 2023 Budget.

8. Consent I[tems:
a. Certification of 2022 Appraisal Roll for Colorado County.

8. Adjourn.

CERTIFICATION /

NAME: Ty Prause
TITLE: Colorado County Judge
SIGNATURE OF CERTIFYING OFFICIAL:

DATE: July 29, 2022
TELEPHONE NUMBER: (979) 732-2604
FAX NUMBER: (979) 732-9389

|
:

The Colorado County Courthouse is wheelchair accessible and accessible parking spaces are available.
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Public comments.

There were no public comments.

Audience to the Interim Chief Appraiser and others with the Colorado County Appraisal District
regarding the certified values of the 2022 Appraisal Roll for Colorado County and other related
matters.

Jonathan Huebner with the Colorado County Appraisal District, along with Greg Davis,
Greg Anderson, and Sandra Fain from Capital Appraisal addressed the court concerning
the certified values for 2022. Greg Davis. President of Capital Appraisal explained how
pipelines are valued in the county. He also answered all questions the court presented him

with.

(See Attachment)
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STATE OF TEXAS
PROPERTY TAX CODE, SECTION 26.01 (a)

COUNTY OF COLORADO

CERTIFICATION OF APPRAISAL ROLL FOR COLORADO COUNTY.

I, Lori Fetterman, Chief Appraiser for the Colorado County Appraisal District, solemnly
swear that the following is the portion of the approved Appraisal Roll of the Colorado
County Appraisal District which lists property taxable by COLORADO COUNTY and

constitutes the estimated appraisal roll for COLORADO COUNTY.

sty 21,2022 %m; jm:(mmw

Date Signature of Interim Chief Appraiser
$3,288,757,561 Assessed Value

-$278,763,311 Less Exemptions

$3,009,994,250 Net Taxable

Approval of the appraisal records by the Colorado County Appraisal Review Board occurred on
the 7% day of July 2022.
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Colorado County County 2022 CERTIFIED TOTALS As of Certification
C-COLORADO COUNTY
Praperty Count: 30,801 ARB Approved Totals 7121/2022  2:29:03PM

s

e o S e

FisrT b e oo Pty 5 g
_:-;4 o & R P Rl BRI 6 4849 2 i
Non Homésite: 290:729:385
Ag Market: 3,773,184,142
Timber Market: 4,641,090 TotalLand (3] 4,239,039,579

Homesite: 841,668,392
Non Homssite: 983,056,502 Total Improvemants ) 1,824,724,894

Personal Property: 2,224 764,157,735

Mineral Property: 4,100 113,662,839

Autos: 0 0 Total Non Real #) 877,820,574
Market Value = 6,941,585,047

Y R 2 sekem

Total Productivity Market: 3,766,756,226 11,069,006

Ag Use: 122,508,906 1,080,843 Productivity Lass (9] 3,644,165,050

Timber Use: 81,270 0 Appmised Value = 3,297,419,997

Productivity Loss: 3,644,165,050 9,988,163
Homestead Cap 0] 8,662,436
Assessed Value = 3,288,757,561
Total Exemptions Amount =) 278,763,311
(Breakdown on Next Page)
Net Taxable = 3,009,994,250

APPROXIMATE TOTAL LEVY = NET TAXABLE * (TAX RATE / 100)
15,037,901.17 = 3,009,994,250 * (0.499599 / 100)

Certified Estimate of Market Value: 6,941,585,047
Certified Estimate of Taxable Value: 3,009,994,250

Tax Increment Finance Value: 234,200
Tax lncrement Finance Levy: 1,170.06

cn7 Page 1 of 143
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Colorado County County 2022 CERTIFIED TOTALS As of Certification
C - COLORADO COUNTY
Property Count: 30,901 ARB Approved Totals 712112022 2:29:10PM
Exemption Breakdown

bvi 40 0 398,425 398,425
Dv1S 1 a 5,000 5,000
DV2 20 0 167,649 167,649
Dv2s 1 0 7,500 7,500
DV3 20 0 214,000 214,000
DV4 103 0 816,633 816,633
DV4S 9 0 78,430 78,430
DVHS 57 0 8,370,722 8,370,722
DVHSS 4 0 405,780 405,780
EX 1 0 14,050 14,050
EX-XD 4 0 92,570 92,570
EX-XG 2 0 75,030 75,030
EX-XI 5 0 2,017,300 2,017,300
EX-XN 51 0 1,528,180 1,528,180
EX-XO0 1 0 6,320 6,320
EX-XR 19 0 178,930 178,930
EX-XU 19 0 1,904,150 1,904,150
EX-XV 666 0 22,612,916 22,612,916
EX366 666 0 356,077 356,077
FR 1 0 0 0
HS 6,061 198,217,308 0 198,217,308
OVE5 3,173 36,408,013 0 36,408,013
0V655 7 54,840 0 54,840
PC 4 67,290 0 67,290

Totals 239,513,649 29,249,662 278,763,311
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Golorado Gounly Gounty 2022 CERTIFIED TOTALS
C-COLORADO COUNTY
Praperty Count: 30,901 Grand Totals

As of Certification

7/21/2022 2:29:03PM

eSS iR R Y
Homestie: 170,484,96
Non Homesite: 290,729,385
Ag Market: 3,773,184,142
Timber Market 4,641,090 TotalLand

Homesite: 841,668,392
Non Homesite: 983,056,502 Total Improvements

Personal Property: 2,224 764,157,735
Minera! Property: 4,100 113,662,839
Autos: 0 0 TotalNon Real
Market Value
Totel Productivity Markef: 3,766,756,226 11,069,006
Ag Use: 122,509,906 1,080,843 Productlvity Loss
Timber Use: 81,270 0 Appraised Value
Productivity Loss: 3,644,165,050 9,988,163
Homestead Cap
Assassed Value
Total Exemptions Amount
(Breakdown on Next Pags)
Net Taxable

APPROXIMATE TOTAL LEVY = NET TAXABLE * (TAX RATE / 100)
15,037,901.17 = 3,009,994,250 * (0.498599/ 100)

Certified Estimate of Market Value: 6,941,585,047
Cerlified Estimate of Taxable Value: 3,009,994,250

Tax Increment Finance Value: 234,200
Tax Increment Finance Levy: 1,170.06

cnr Page 3 of 143
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4,239,039,579

1,824,724,894

877,820,574
6,841,585,047

3,644,165,050
3,297,419,997

8,662,436
3,288,757,561
278,763,311

3,009,994,250
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COMMISSIONER’S COURT SPECIAL MEETING
August 2, 2022

Colorado County County 2022 CERTIFIED TOTALS As of Certification
C- COLORADO COUNTY
Property Count: 30,901 Grand Tolals 712112022 2:29:10PM
L
Exemption Breakdown

398,425 398,425

DV1 40 0
bvis 1 0 5,000 5,000
pv2 20 0 167,649 167,649
Dvas 1 0 7,500 7,500
DV3 20 0 214,000 214,000
DV4 103 0 816,633 816,633
DV4S 9 ] 78,430 78,430
DVHS 57 (] 8,370,722 8,370,722
DVHSS 4 ] 405,780 405,780
EX 1 0 14,050 14,050
EX-XD 4 0 82,570 92,570
EX-XG 2 0 75,030 75,030
EX-XI 5 0 2,017,300 2,017,300
EX-XN 51 (] 1,528,180 1,528,180
EX-XO 1 0 6,320 6,320
EX-XR 19 0 178,930 178,930
EX-XU 19 (] 1,904,150 1,904,150
EX-XV 666 0 22,612,916 22,612,916
EX366 666 0 356,077 356,077
FR 1 (] (] (]
HS 6,061 198,217,308 ] 198,217,308
OV65 3,173 36,408,013 (] 36,408,013
0oV65S 7 54,840 0 54,840
PC 4 67,290 0 67,290
Totals 239,513,649 38,249,662 278,763,311

cn7 Page 4 of 143




MINUTES OF THE COLORADO COUNTY

COMMISSIONER’S COURT SPECIAL MEETING
August 2, 2022

Colorado County County 2022 CERTIFIED TOT 'ALS As of Cerlification
C - COLORADO COUNTY
Property Count: 30,901 ARB Approved Totals 712112022 2:29:10PM
]

State Category Breakdown

R ) ez

e AR f’m,ﬁ& ya

A SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE 6,487 3,931.0213 $9,122,180 $733,246,552 $594,732,380
B MULTIFAMILY RESIDENCE 56 49.2275 $6,880 $9,689,411 $9,689,411
C1  VACANT LOTS AND LAND TRACTS 2,564 1,143.2652 $9,080 $39,259,465 $39,186,775
D1  QUALIFIED OPEN-SPACE LAND 8,935 567,627.4336 $0 $3,766,756,226 $122,643,593
D2  IMPROVEMENTS ON QUALIFIED OP 679 $1,582,090 $21,752,404 $21,714,673
E RURAL |LAND, NON QUALIFIED OPE 8,119  17,876.3344 $15,037,850 $870,969,309 $759,312,274
F1 COMMERCIAL REAL PROPERTY 866 1,712.8968 $1,355,960 $240,757,210 $240,725,991
F2  INDUSTRIAL AND MANUFACTURIN 150 602.6718 $0 $331,565,130 $328,496,165
G1  OILAND GAS 3,149 $0 $113,127,836 $113,127,836
G3  OTHER SUB-SURFACE INTERESTS 563 $0 $414,866 $414,866
J2  GASDISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 5 $0 $870,810 $870,810
J3  ELECTRIC COMPANY (INCLUDING C 49 14.7180 $0 $71,436 470 $71,436,470
J4  TELEPHONE COMPANY (INCLUDI{ 32 0.5270 $0 $5,947,120 $5,947,120
J5  RAILROAD AN $0 $56,788,270 $56,768,270
J6  PIPELAND COMPANY 212 $0 $248,629,540 $248,629,540
J7  CABLE TELEVISION COMPANY 8 $0 $3,115,490 $3,115,490
L1 COMMERCIAL PERSONAL PROPE 1,230 $0 $68,157,965 $68,156,135
L2 INDUSTRIAL AND MANUFACTURIN 318 $0 $292,983,300 $291,210,607
M1  TANGIBLE OTHER PERSONAL, MOB 1,022 $1,484,690 $23,378,460 $19,932,154
S SPECIAL INVENTORY TAX 12 $0 $13,963,690 $13,963,690
X TOTALLY EXEMPT PROPERTY 1,434 3,219.3880 $0 $28,785,523 $0
Totals §96,176.3837 $28,598,730 $6,941,585,047 $3,009,994,250

Ccn7 Page 5 of 143
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Colorado County County 2022 CERTIFIED TOTALS As of Certification
C - COLORADO COUNTY

Property Count: 30,901 . Grand Tolals 7/21/2022  2:29:10PM

cn7

S S R

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE 6,487 3,931.0213 $9,122,180 $733,246,552 $594,732,360
MULTIFAMILY RESIDENCE 56 49.2275 $6,880 $9,689,411 $9,669,411
VACANT LOTS AND LAND TRACTS 2,564 1,143.2652 $9,080 $39,259,465 $39,186,775
QUALIFIED OPEN-SPACE LAND 8,935 567,627.4336 $0 $3,766,756,226 $122,543,593
IMPROVEMENTS ON QUALIFIED OP 679 $1,582,090 $21,752,404 $21,714,673
RURAL LAND, NON QUALIFIED OPE 8,119  17,875.3344 $15,037,850 $870,969,309 $759,312,274
COMMERCIAL REAL PROPERTY 866 1,712.8968 $1,355,960 $240,757,210 $240,725,991
INDUSTRIAL AND MANUFACTURIN 150 602.5719 $0 $331,655,130 $328,496,165
OILAND GAS 3,149 $0 $113,127,836 $113,127,836
OTHER SUB-SURFACE INTERESTS 563 $0 $414,866 $414,866
GAS DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 5 $0 $870,810 $870,810
ELECTRIC COMPANY (INCLUDING C 49 14.7180 $0 $71,436,470 $71,436,470
TELEPHONE COMPANY (INCLUDI 32 0.5270 $0 $5,947,120 $5,947,120
RAILROAD 31 $0 $56,788,270 $56,788,270
PIPELAND COMPANY 212 $0 $248,629,540 $248,629,540
CABLE TELEVISION COMPANY 8 $0 $3,115,490 $3,115,490
COMMERCIAL PERSONAL PROPE 1,230 $0 $68,157,965 $68,156,135
INDUSTRIAL AND MANUFACTURIN 315 $0 $292,083,300 $291,210,607
TANGIBLE OTHER PERSONAL, MOB 1,022 $1,484,690 $23,378,460 $19,932,154
SPECIAL INVENTORY TAX 12 $0 $13,963,690 $13,863,690
TOTALLY EXEMPT PROPERTY 1,434 3,219.3880 $0 $28,785,523 $0

Totals  596,176.3837 $28,598,730 $6,941,585,047 $3,009,994,250

Page 6 of 143
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— e _mma =
Colorado County County 2022 CERTIFIED TOTALS As of Certification
C- COLORADO COUNTY
Proparty Count: 30,901 ARB Approved Totals 7/21/2022  2:29:10PM
e e
CAD State Category Breakdown
NN e s AR IOS T T AW

23 0.7616 $711,660 $1,123,100 $1,082,478

A1 SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIALONLO 4,147  1,235.5433 $4,472,770 $487,759,556 $395,526,204
A2 MOBILE HOME ON LOT 704 93.3599 $597,830 $17,084,355 $13,540,700
A3 RESIDENTIAL IMPROVEMENT ONLY 248 $241,720 $13,072,511 $11,505,597
A4  RESIDENTIAL IMPROVEMENTONS5A 1,428  2,601.3565 $3,098,200 $214,207,030 $173,077,401
B MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENCE PRORATE 1 $0 $86,420 $86,420
B1  MULTI-FAMILY DUPLEX 26 11.0174 $6,880 $1,970,970 $1,970,970
B2  MULTI-FAMILY TRIPLEX 4 0.1990 $0 $342,640 $342,640
B3  MULTI-FAMILY FOURPLEX 6 3.5127 $0 $725,520 §725,520
B5  MULTI-FAMILY 5 OR MORE UNITS 23 34.4984 30 $6,563,861 $6,563,861
C1  VACANT PLATTED LOT (NON-COMME 2,009 394.0880 $9,080 $24,795,051 $24,767,861
C3  VACANT RURAL LOT UNDER 5 ACRE 471 696.0453 $0 $10,898,464 $10,852,964
C4  VACANT PLATED COMMERICAL LOT 86 53.1319 50 $3,565,950 $3,665,950
D1  TRACT WITH PRODUCTIVITY VALUAT 8,935 567,627.4336 $0 $3,766,756,226 $122,543,593
D2  IMPROVEMENT ON QUALFIED AG LA 679 $1,562,090 $21,752,404 $21,714,673
D4  RURAL LAND OVER 5 ACRES USED F 9 21.8600 $41,910 $339,920 $337,901
E1  FARM ORRANCH IMPROVEMENTS-IN 4,659  4,322.5485 $5,334,730 $342,022,414 $312,379,648
E2  MOBILE HOMES ON ACREAGE LESS 3 560.8290 $323,000 $19,311,851 $15,648,993
E3  RURAL IMPROVEMENT ON LESS TH 343 285.3077 $624,560 $14,377,982 $12,847,785
E4  RURAL MOBILE HOMES ON 5 ACRES 342 546.6071 $51,020 $17,247,500 $14,898,500
E5  NONQUALIFIED AG LAND 1,433 9,988.9857 $604,290 $88,358,192 $86,010,105
E9  RURAL SPLIT FOR RESIDENCES Wi 2,059  2,149.1964 $8,058,340 $389,311,450 $317,089,341
F1  COMMERCIAL REAL PROPERTY 866  1,712.8968 $1,355,960 $240,757,210 $240,725,991
F2  INDUSTRIAL REAL PROPERTY 150 602.5719 $0 $331,555,130 $328,496,165
G1  OlL& GAS MINERAL INTEREST 3,149 $0 $113,127,836 $113,127,836
G3  NON-PRODUCING MINERALS 563 $0 $414,866 $414,866
42 GASCOMPANIES 5 $0 $870,810 $870,810
43 ELECTRIC COMPANIES 49 14,7180 30 $71,436,470 $71,436,470
J4  TELEPHONE COMPANIES 32 0.5270 $0 $5,947,120 $5,047,120
J5  RAILROAD COMPANIES (INCLUDES R 31 $0 $56,788,270 $56,786,270
46 PIPELINES 212 $0 $248,629,540 $248,629,540
47 TVCABLE SYSTEMS 8 $0 $3,115,490 $3,115,490
L1  PERSONAL PROPERTY COMMERCIA 1,201 $0 $65,852,275 $65,6850,445
12  PERSONAL PROPERTY INDUSTRIAL 315 $0 $292,983,300 $201,210,607
L9  TRUCK TRACTORS/TRAILERS 31 $0 $2,305,690 $2,305,690
M3  MOBILE HOME ONLY (DOES NOTOW 1,021 $1,484,690 $23,376,780 $19,932,154
M6  TRAVEL TRAILERS WITH HOMESTEA 1 30 $1,680 $0
S SPECIAL INVENTORY TAX 12 $0 $13,963,690 $13,963,690
X  TOTALLY EXEMPT PROPERTIES 1434  3,219.3880 30 $28,785,523 $0
Totals  596,176.3837 $28,588,730 $6,941,585,047 $3,009,994,249

cn7 Page 7 of 143
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Calorado County Caunty

Propetty Count: 30,801

2022 CERTIFIED TOTALS

C - COLORADO COUNTY

Grand Totals

72112022

As of Certification

2:29:10PM

cn7

ol e, 2 R

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE (PRORA
SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL ON LO
MOBILE HOME ON LOT

RESIDENTIAL IMPROVEMENT ONLY
RESIDENTIAL IMPROVEMENT ON 5 A
MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENCE PRORATE
MULTI-FAMILY DUPLEX
MULTI-FAMILY TRIPLEX
MULTI-FAMILY FOURPLEX
MULTI-FAMILY 5 OR MORE UNITS
VACANT PLATTED LOT (NON-COMME
VACANT RURAL LOT UNDER 5 ACRE
VACANT PLATED COMMERICAL LOT
TRACT WITH PRODUCTIVITY VALUAT
IMPROVEMENT ON QUALFIED AG LA
RURAL LAND OVER 5 ACRES USED F
FARM OR RANCH IMPROVEMENTS-IM
MOBILE HOMES ON ACREAGE LESS*
RURAL IMPROVEMENT ON LESS TH
RURAL MOBILE HOMES ON 5 ACRES
NON QUALIFIED AG LAND

RURAL SPLIT FOR RESIDENCES Wi
COMMERCIAL REAL PROPERTY
INDUSTRIAL REAL PROPERTY

Olt. & GAS MINERAL INTEREST
NON-PRODUCING MINERALS

GAS COMPANIES

ELECTRIC COMPANIES

TELEPHONE COMPANIES

RAILROAD COMPANIES (INCLUDES R
PIPELINES

TVCABLE SYSTEMS

PERSONAL PROPERTY COMMERCIA
PERSONAL PROPERTY INDUSTRIAL
TRUCK TRACTORS/TRAILERS
MOBILE HOME ONLY (DOES NOT OW
TRAVEL TRAILERS WITH HOMESTEA
SPECIAL INVENTORY TAX

TOTALLY EXEMPT PROPERTIES

23
2,009
471
86
8,935
679

9
4,659
391
343
342
1,433
2,059
866
150
3,149
563

5

49

32

31
212

8
1,201
315
3
1,021
1

12
1,434

Totals

0.7616
1,235.5433
93.3599

2,601.3565

11.0174
0.1990
3.5127

34.4984

394.0880
696.0483
53.1319
567,627.4336

21.8600
4,322.5485
560.8290
285.3077
§46.6071
9,988.9857
2,149.1964
1,712.8968
602.5718

14.7180
0.5270

3,219.3880
596,176.3837
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$4,472.770
$507,830
$241,720
$3,008,200
$0

$6,880

$0

$0

$0

$9,080

$0

$0

$0
$1,562,090
$41,910
$5,334,730
$323,000
$624,560
$51,020
$604,290
$8,058,340
$1,355,960
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
$1,484,690
$0

$0

$0

$28,598,730

$487,759,556
$17,084,355
$13,072,511
$214,207,030
$86,420
$1,970,970
$342,640
$725,520
$6,563,861
$24,795,051
$10,898,464
$3,565,950
$3,766,756,226
$21,752,404

. $339,920
$342,022,414
$19,311,851
$14,377,982
$17,247,500
$88,358,192
$389,311,450
$240,757,210
$331,555,130
$113,127,836
$414,866
$870,810
$71,436,470
$5,947,120
$56,788,270
$248,629,540
$3,115,490
$65,852,275
$292,983,300
$2,305,690
$23,376,780
$1,680
$13,963,690
$28,785,523

$6,941,585,047

$1,082,478
$305,526,204
$13,640,700
$11,505,597
$173,077,401
$86,420
$1,970,970
$342,640
$725,520
$6,563,861
$24,767,861
$10,852,964
$3,665,950
$122,543,593
$21,714,673
$337,901
$312,379,648
$15,648,993
$12,947,785
$14,898,500
$86,010,105
$317,089,341
$240,725,991
$328,496,165
$113,127,836
$414,866
$870,810
$71,436,470
$5,947,120
$56,788,270
$248,629,540
$3,115,490
$65,850,445
$291,210,607
$2,305,690
$19,932,154
$0

$13,863,690
$0

$3,000,094,249
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Colorado County County 2022 CERTIFIED TOTAI S As of Ceriification
C - COLORADO COUNTY
Property Count: 30,901 Effective Rate Assumption 7i21/2022 2:29:10PM
e
New Value
TOTAL NEW VALUE MARKET: $28,598,730
TOTAL NEW VALUE TAXABLE: $26,280,196
e i ]
New Exemptions

EX TOTAL EXEMPTION 1 2021 Market Valus $G
EX-XD 11.181 Improving property for housing with vol 1 2021 Market Value $18,000
EX-XN 11.252 Motor vehicles leased for parsonal use 5 2021 Market Value $0
EX-XV Gther Exemptians (including public property, r 4 2021 Market Value $157,660
EX366 HOUSE BILL 366 356 2021 Market Valus $288,355

ABSOLUTE EXEMPTIONS VALUE LOSS

o A g 11 0 YT SR

$464,016

Disabled Veterans 10% - 29% 2 $17,000
Disabled Veterans 30% - 49% 1 $7,500
Disabled Veterans 50% - 69% 1 $10,000
Disabled Vetarans 70% - 100% 9 $84,000
Disabled Veteran Homestead 1 $137,268
HOMESTEAD 239 $10,576,981
OVER 65 219 $2,520,241
OVER 65 Surviving Spouse 1 $12,000
PARTIAL EXEMPTIONS VALUE LOSS 473 $13,364,980

NEW EXEMPTIONS VALUE LOSS $13,828,895

Increased Exemptions

INCREASED EXEMPTIONS VALUE LOSS

TOTAL EXEMPTIONS VALUE LOSS $13,828,895
New Ag / Timber Exemptions
2021 Market Value $3,427,680 Count; 24
2022 Ag/Timber Use $75,670
NEW AG/ TIMBER VALUE LOSS $3,352,010
New Annexations
New Deannexations

Average Homestead Value

CategoryAend E

5,703 $173,356
Category A Only

3,570 $149,162 $31,658 $117,504

cnz
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Budget Workshop.

Judge Prause called the budget workshop to order at 10:15 A.M.
The court decided to add a full-time public defender position with a pay rate of $80,000.

The rent from The Challenge Academy will increase in January due to completion of their

renovations they started back in 2014.

The court also decided to create an HR dept separate from the auditor’s office and will give

this new department a budget of $2,000.

After discussions, the court decide on option 5 of the proposed tax rate options. That rate

is .496951 per $100.
Establish a tax rate for 2022 to fund the 2023 Budget.

Motion by Judge Prause to establish a tax rate of .496951 per $100 for 2022 to fund the
2023 Budget; seconded by Commissioner Neuendorff; 5 ayes 0 nays; motion carried;

it was so ordered.

(See Attachment)
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S N

Total value of properties under protest or not induded on certified appralsal rolt, ®

A. 2022 taxable value of propertles iinder protest. The chief appralser certifies a list of properties still
under ARB protest. The list shows the appraisal district’s value and the taxpayers claimed value, ifany,
oran estimate of the value if the taxpayer wins, For each of the properties under protest, use the lowest 0
ofﬂuesevalu&ﬁnlerthetotalvalueunderpmtst.‘ ................. veeesese $
B. 2022 value of pmpuus nat under protest orincluded on certified appralsal mII.The d\lef
apprelser gives taxing units a list of those taxable properties that the chiefappriser lmows about but
arenot induded In the appraisal roll certification. These praperties also are not on the st of properties
that are still under protest, On this list of properties, the chief appralser indides the market value,
appraisad value and exemptions for the preceding yearanda reasonable estimate of the market value,
appralsed value and exemptions for the current year, Use the lower market, appralsed or taxable value 0
(asappropriate). Enter the total value of property not on the cértified roll, . ...... cemsearse teercnnsene e +§

C.  Total value uiider protest or not certlfied. Add A and B.

20.

2022 tax callings. Counties, cities and junior colleges enter 2022 total taxable value of homesteads with tax ceilings. These indude the home-
steads of homeowners age 65 or older or disabled. Other taxing units enter 0. If your taxing unit adopted the tax ceiling provision in 2021 ora
prior year for homeowness age 65 or older or disabled, use this'step

21,

2022 totaltaxable valus. Add Lines 18€ and 19C Subtract Line 20,

Total 2022 taxable valuq of properties In territory annexed after Jan. 1, 2021, Include both rea} and personal property. Enter the 2022
value of property in temitory annexed. '

Total 2022 taxable valisa of new Improvements and new pamnal proparty located in new lmprovemenu. New means the ltem was'

not on the appralsal roll in 2021. An improvement [s a building, structure, fixture or fence erected on or affixed to tand. New additions to exist--
Ing Improvements may be induded if the appralsed value can be determined. New personial propérty in a new inprovement must have been
brought into the taxing unit after Jan. 1, 2021 and be located In a new improvemient. New improvements do Include property on which a tax

abatement agreement has expired for 2022,

26,280,198

$

24.

Total adjustments to the 2022 taxable value. Add Lines 22 and 23.

$ 23&0,1_96

Adjusted 2022 taxable valua. Subtract Line 24 from Line 21,

s 2,983,479,854

2022 NNR tax rate; Divide Line 17 by Line 25 and multiply by §100.®

s__ 476388 5100

COUNTIES OMLY. Add together the NNR tax rates for each type of tax the county levies. The total is the 2022 county NNR tax rate.

$___ s

The voter-approval tax rate Is the highest tax rate that a taxing unit may adopt without holding an election to seek voter appmval of the rate. The vater-approval tax rate'is split
into two separate rates:
1. Malntenance and Oparations (M20) Tax Rate: The M&O portion is the tax rate that Is needed to raise the same amount of taxes that the taxing unit levied in the prios year
plus the applicble percentage allowed by law. This rate accounts for such things as salaries, utilities and day-to-day operations.
2. Debt Rate:Thedebt rate includes the debt service neceisary to pay the taxing unit’s debt payments in the coming year. This rate accounts for prindpal and Interest on bonds
and other debt secured by property tax revenue.

The votes-approval tax rate for a courity ks the sum of the voter-approval tax rates calculated for each type of tax the county levies. In most cases the voter-approval tax rate
exceeds the na-new-revenue taxrate, but occasionally decreases in a taxing unit’s debt service will cause the NNR tax rate to be higher than the voter-approval tax rate.

2021 M&0 tax rate, Enter the 2021 M&O tax rate.

s 4TT94 e

. | 2021 teumble value, adjusted for actual and potential court-orderad adjustments. Enter the amount in Line 8 of the No-New-Revenue Tax

Rate Worksheet

s 2,859,940,472

© Tex. Tax Code £26.01{d &3 ()
T Tax Code §25.01()

B Y Tax Code $26.01(d)

B Tex, Tax Code $26.012(5(8)
T, Tax Code §26.012(8)
T Tax Code 526,017}

* Ve Tax Code 526.012(1D
®Tex. Tex Code §26.04(
 Tex. Tax Code 526 .04(d)

ERR R IR e g A ]
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Foradditional coples, visit: comptroIler.texas.gov/taxeslpmpeity-tax
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30. | Total 2021 M&O levy. Muhiplyl.mezsbyune29anddlvldeby$loo . , 13668627

31, | Adjisted 2021 fevy for calculating NNR M&O rate,

A. MO taxes refunded for years preceding tax yoar 2021. Enter the amount of MEO taxes
refurided in the preceding year for taxes before that year, Types of refunds indude court decisions,
Tax Code Section 25.25(b) and {c) corrections and Tax Code Section 31.11 payment emors. Do not 10.768
Indude refunds for tax year 2021, This line applies onlytotaxyears preceding tax year 2021.....oosueeeese  +$ :

B. 2021 taxes inTIF. Enter the ‘amount of taxes pald Intd the tax increment fund for a reinvestment
zone as agreed by the taxing unit IFthe ta)dng unithas no 2022 captured appraised valuein :
LN 18D, €01EF Out v evvcevoennsscssscsnersssnsestrnsesenssssrararssserasssssessscsransessnsesnessnss  =§_____ 109

C 2021 transferred function. If discontinuing all of a department, function or activity and
transferring K to another taxing unit by written contract, enter the amount spent by the taxing
unit discontinuing the function in the 12 moriths preceding the month of this cakulaﬂon Ifthe
taxing unit did not operate this function for this 12-manth period, use the amount spent in the last
fullfiscal year in which the taxing unit operatad the function, The taxing unit discontinuing the function

willsubtract this amouat in D below. The taxlng unit receiving the function will add this amount in ’
D beiow. Other t3Xing UNItS €RLEF 0. v v.vvvveveesersessrnrseneesenes eveeeremrssesssonessasssssessnes Hn§ 0
D. 2021 M&O levy adjustments, Subtract B from A. For taxing unit with €, subtract if
disontinuing funiction and add If receiving FURCHION. ..evevevrereerersiverseaes vevenemreenens cveeeens §__ 8888
E  Addline30to31D. ; 13678826
32, | Adjusted 2022 taxable value. Entér the amount in Line 25 of the No-New-Revenue Tox Rate Workshest. 5 2.983,479,854
33, | 2022 NNRMLO tate (unadjusted). Divide Line 31E by Line 32 and multiply by $100. 5 ASBATE  jei00

34, { Rate adjustment for state criminal justice mandate, 2

A. 2022 state criminal justice mandate. Enter the amount spent by a county In the previous 12 months
providing for the maintenance and operation cost of keeping inmates In coiinty-paid fadlities after they 72029
have been sentenced. Do not include any state feimbursement received by the county for the same purpose.  § :

B. 2021 state aiminal justice mandate. Enter the amount spent by a county in thie 12 months prior to
the previous 12 wonths providing for the maintehanice and operation cost of keeping Inmates in
county-paid fadilities after they have béen sentériced. Do not indiide any state reimbursemient received 67 962
bymecnuntyformesamepurpose.snterzemlfmislsmeﬁrstumememandamapphes.... cesrnesarase -$ wre

€. Subirect B from Aand divide by Liné 32 and multiply by $100.........c.. ceneeeenee veesvens ceereresonsess S,

D. Enterthe rate calculated in C If not applicable, enter 0. s 000136 100

35. | Rate adjustment for Indigent health cire éxpenditires.

A, 2022indigent liealth care axpenditures. Enter the amount pald by a taking unit providing for the
malitenance and operation cost of pmvldlng indigent health care for the perfod beginning on 126,554
July1,2021 and ending on-June 30, 2022, léss : any state assistance tecelvad for the same purpose, ........ $ >

B. 2021 indigent health care expenditures, Entermeamountpald by a taxing unit providing for
the mairitenancé and operation cost of providing Indigent health care for the pertod beginning
on July 1, 2020 and ending on Juné 30; 2021, less any state assistarice recéived- 147,203
for the SAME PUMPOSEa cevecrsrssserasersarsrrsressessonnasssaste vereeessens vesvense T ]

C.  Subtrect Bfrom Aand divide by Line 32 and multiply by $160.......... veerearasnene eeereens reereseniees $_ /00

D. Enterthe rate calculated in C.if not applicable, enter 0. s 0 0

[ —
o [Rescrved for expansion)

B Test, Tax Code 526,044

 Tex Tax Code §26.0441

o TR LD

Paged
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For additional copies, visit comptmller texns..gpvltaﬁoslproperty-tax
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W Rate Cakcilation Workiheet STasing

ot met)

e SRR vid
Rate.adjustment for county indigent defénse compenutlon =
A 1m IMlgiﬁ;‘de&nn compensation expinditures. Enter thie amount paid by a county to provide
3ppointed counsel for indigent individuals and fund the operations of  public defender’s office under
Artice 26,044, Code of Crimina! Procedure for the period beginning on July 1, 2021 and endlng on 206,818
June 30, 2022, less any state grants received by the county for the same purpose............ veaeane N | :
B. 2021 indigent defense compensation expenditures, Enter the amount pald by a county to provide
apgointeq counsel for Indigenit individuals and fund the operations of a public defenders office under
Artide 26,044, Code of Criminal Procedure for the period beghining on July 1, 2020 and ending on )
June 30, 2021, less any state grants received by the county for the same purpose............ ceesrerene v §__ 197888
€. Subtract Bfrom A and divide by Line 32and multiply by $100...........vveeeenononosen. vevverieinnes | $_000288 o0
D.  Mutiply B by 005 and divide by Line 32 and multiply by $100...........e.evvossoeoss oo e $_7000331 0
E.  Enter the lesser of C and D. If not applicable, enter 0, s 000299 /5100
37. | Rate adfustment for county hospital expenditures. %
A. 202eligible county hospital expenditurés. Enter the amount pald by the county or municipality
tomaintain and operate an eligible county haspital for the period beginning on July 1, 2021 and 0
ending onJune 30,2022, ....ccceuvrnannne ceeennse teesecarsane veesene ceesassests vecestonns sesencs $
B. 202 eliglble county hospital éxpendiiures. Esiter the amount paid by the county or municipality-
tomaintain and operatean eligible county hospital for the period begininiig on July 1, 2020'and 0
&nding OnJUNE 30,2021, cvuveeeiveiorccnncentiotannrernsnnanens B P v
€ Subtract B from Aand divide by Line 32 and multiply by $100.......... cremsesaeesens crrererereeeneenns s 9 s
D.  Mukiply B by 0:08 and divide by Line 32 and multiply by $100................... reeeerenearaens cevereene $ O sw
E  Enterthe lesser of Cand D, if applicabie. Ifnot applicable, enter 0, s 0 e
38. | Rate adjustment for defunding municipality. This adjustmient only applies to a municipality that is considered to be a defunding municipal-
ity for the cuent tax year under Chapter 109, Local Governmiént Code. Chapter 109, Local Govemment Code only applies to munidpalitiés with
a population of more than 250,000 and includes a vritten determination by the Office of the Govemor. See Tax Code Section 26.0444 for more
Information.
A Amount appropriated for public safety in 2021. Enter the amount of money appropiiated for public 0
safety in the budget adopted by the minidipality for the preceding fiscal year-....... cesarenes cersessranes $
8  Expenditures for public safaty in2021. Enter the amount of money spent biy the municipality for public o
. safety during the preceding fiscal year......ecviveencen.n cevereassenten ceeererssensan vevens creseranses .
€ Subtract Bfrom A and divide by Line 32 and miltiply By $100 ......veveeveensenseesenne vereinvrareaes S T
D Enterthe rate calculated in C. If ot applicable, enter 0. R 0
39, | Adjistad 2012 NRF M&O rate. Add Lines 33, 34D, 350, 36E; and 37E. Subitract Line 38D. g 49093 o
20, | Adjustment for 2021 sales tax spedifically to radiice proparty taxes. Gities, counties and hospital districts that colleéted and spent addl-
tional sales tax b M&O expenses in 2021 should complete this line. These entities will deduct the sales tax gain rate for 2022 in Section 3. Other
taxing units, enter zéro.
A.  Enterthe amount of additional sales tax collected and spent on MRO expenses i 2021, if any.
-Counties ust exdude any amount that was spent for economic development grants from the amount 1.709.238
Of 52185 AKX SPENL . v evenrcaconsronccencsessonssornsassascens tecenceesnnssnaseraes ceveene voevesereceas s
B. DhideLine 40Aby Line 32 and multiply by $100..cueseiercavinreverccrcroescscrscrorasoses verses s_;____lsosnsom
C.  Addline 408 toline 39. s—ﬂ?&ﬂw
41, | 2022 voterapproval M&O rate. Enter the rate as calculated by the appropriate scénario below. s .534270 $100
Spacial Taxing Urilt. If the taxing unit qualifies as a speial taxdng unit, multiply Line 40C by 1.08,
.or -
OtherTaxing Unit. if the taxing unit does not qualify as a special taxing unit, muitiply Line 40C by 1.035.
37 Tax Cod2 §26.0402
= Yo Tax Code §36.0443
AR TATAN TR L, S T BT e ezt R z GITLTE Y RS “[;;giek

 For
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e
Form 50856

e A

Tt oty G s

DisasterLine 41 (D41): 2022 yoter-approval M&O rate for taxing unit affected by disaster daclaratlon. tf the tixing unit is located in an
area dedareda disaster drea and at least one person is granted an exemption under Tax Code Section'11.35 for property focated in the taxing
unit, the goverming body may direct the person calculating the voter-approval tax rate to calculate in the manrier provided for a spedal taxing
unit. The taxing unit shall continue to calculate the voter-approval tax rate in this manner until the earller of
1) the first year in which fotal taxable value on the certified appraisal roll exceeds the total taxable value of

the tax yearin which the disaster occurred, or ' ’

2) the third tax year aftet the tax year In'which thié disaster occured

Ifthe taxing unit qualifies under this scenario, multiply Line 40C by 1.08.7 (fthe taxing unit does not qualify, do not compléte
Disaster Line 41 (Line D41). $ 0 4]
—_—

42, ng:::ztzh;ebt to be paid with property taxes and idditional sales tax revenue, Debt means theé interest and principal that will be paid
on

(3) arepaid by propérty taxes,

(2) aresecured by property taxes,

(3). arescheduled for payment over a period longer than one year, and:

(4) are not classified in the taxing unit's budget as M&0 expenses.

A. Debtalso indudes contractual payments to other taxing units that have incurred debts on behalf of this tixing unit, If those debts
meet the four conditions above. Incude only amounts that wilf be paid from propérty tax revenite. Do not include appraisal district
budget payments. If the goveming body of a taxing unit authorizad or agreed to authorize a bond, warrant, ceitificate of obligation, or
other evidence of indebtedness on of after Sept. 1, 2023, varify if it meets the amended definition of debt before including it here.®

s 624236

Enter debt aniount-....... tesrssescerses tesreeresnsieinsorens censrerenssonans ceessesesesaes sencenens
o

B. Subtract unencumbered fund amount used to reduce total debt. ............ ceneennnen cersnsasetesnen - =$
c Submdarﬁﬁeaammtsmmﬁom:aksﬁimmduadgbt(entérmmifnone). ....... PO S |
D. Subtract amount pald frofh OTHEr TESOUITES vrveveeeeveressensernrssessrseneen ereaenn ereveeireenenee =S 0
E. Adjusted debt. Subtract 8, Cand D from'A. ¢ 624236

43. | Certifled 2021 excess debt collections. Enter the amount certified by the collector. » $ 0

44, | Adjusted 2022 debt. Subtract Line 43 from Line 42E. ¢ - 824238

45, | 2022 antidpated colléction rate. 100.42.

A Entthe 2022 anticipated collection rate certified by the COllCtoR ¥ ..eeunvercrreanenesnnreensnessnnne

B.  Enterthe 2021 actual cOlECHON FALe. ....vvevrrevravaeneerensosnaenes ereresesetnrarennas . veeee 10042
100.88
101.30

C.  Enteithe 2020 actual COlIECHON AR, .eeeaerrarencanseercecnnennnsersssscsonsssnssrsssnssenasssnsneses

2 ® R R

D.  Entérthe 2019 actual cOllECtioN ME ..veererrererrnscieneinearerinenterasiertiesssnessensenssesasnsnce

E  Iftheanticipated collection rate In A s lovier than actuial collection rates In 8, Cand D, enter the lowest-
colkction rate from 8; Cand D. If the anticipated rate In A is highier than at least one of the rates in the

prior three years, enter the rate from A. Note that the rate can be greater than 100%. % 100.42

¥

46. | 2022 debt 2djusted for collections, Divide Line 44 by Line 45E s 821825

s 3,009,760,050

47. | 2022 total taxable value. Enter the amount on Line 21 of the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet.

48, | 2022 debtrate, Divide Line 46 by Uine 47 and multiply by $100. 5 (020853 o

49. | 2022 voterapproval tax rate. Add Lines 41 and 48. A ¢ 5640823 K100

D49.| Disastér Line 49 (D49): 2022 voter-approval tax rate for taxing unit affected by disaster declaration. Complete this line if the taxing
unit calculated the voter-approval tax rate in the manier provided for a spadal taxing unit on Line D41,

Add Une D41 and 48. S /5100

2 Tex. Tix Code §26.0420)
et Tax Cotle §26.0120)

 Tex, Tax Code §26.012(1t) and 26.04(b)
©Tex Tax Code §26.04()

" Tew T Code 5526.040), (1) and (-2}

ety BN, LT YT s il e v AT D W TUER LA T e TR R
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T For additional coples, visit: &:iﬁﬁ&aﬂﬂ. em.gdv/taxes/pvopcny-tax Pageé
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Gities, counties and hospital d[stncu may levy a sales tax snedﬂcally to’ reduce property tais. Loal voters by elecuon musi apptove Imposlng drabolishing the additional sles
tai. if appfmd the taxing unit must reduce its NNR and voter-appfoval tax rates to oﬁsetﬂ'»eupeded sales tix revenuve,

This section shouldonly be completed by a county, city
addmonal

Ies fax

or liospital district that I required to adjust its NNR tax rate and/or voter-approval tx rate because it adopted the

| Texabfa Sae. Fortaxing unis that adopted thé sales tax In November 2051 or May 2022, ente the Conptiole estimate of asable salesfor
the previous four quarters. *2 Estimates of taxable sales may be obtained through the Comptroller’s Allocatlon Historical Summary webpage.

2022 voterepproval tax rate; adjusted for sales tax. Subtract Line 54 from Line 57.

Taing untsthat adopted th salestax before November 2021 enter 0. ; 0
52. | Estimated sales tax revenue, Counties exclude any amotint that is o will be spent for economic development grants from the amount of esti-
mated sales tax revenue. ®
Taxingunits that adopted the sales tax in November 2021 or In May 2022, Muitiply the amount on Line 51 by the sales tax rate (01,
.005 or.0025, as applicable) and multiply the result by .95,
- w -
Taxing units that adopted the sales tax before November 2021, Enter the salés tax revenue for.the previous four quarters. Do not .
multiply by 95. s 1850,176
53. | 2022 total taxable value. Enter the'amoun‘t from Line 21 of the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet. 3-009'760'050
54. | Sales taxadjustment rate. Divide Line 52 by Line 53 and rultiply by $100. s 061472 5100
55. | 2022 NNR tax rate; unadjusted fot salles tau™ Enter the rate from Liné 26 6+ 27, as applicable, on the No-New-Révenue Tax Rate Worksheet. | .476388 K100
56. | 2022 NNR {ax rate, ldjusted for snlcs tax,
'l‘uing units that adopted the salas taxn November 2021 orin May 2022. SubtractLine 54 from Line 55. Skip to Line 57 if you
adopted the additional sales tax before November 2021, s /6100
57. | 2022 vater-approval tax rate, usiadjusted for salas tax.* Enter the rate from Line 49, Line D49 {disaster) or Line 50 {counties) as applicable,
of the Voter-Approval Tax Rate Worksheet. s .554923- 5100
58, $ ‘4. _‘ 1 15100

Ataxlng unit may raise its rate for M&O funds used to pay fora fadllty, devlce or melhod for thecontml of alr, water orland polluhon This indudes any Iand. stmcture. buildmg,
installation, excavition, machmery equipment or device that i used, constructed, acquired or Installed wholly or partly to meet or exceed polh.nion control requirements. The

taxing unit’s expenses are those necessary to meet the requlremenB of a permit issued by the Texas Commission 6n Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The taxing unit must provide
the tax assessor witha copy of the TCEQ letter of determination that states the portion of the cost of the installation for pollution control.

ThlssecﬂonshouldmlybemmpletedbyatanngunltmatussM.&Oﬁmdstopayforafaahty,dmeormethodforﬂ\econmlofalnwm«landpdluﬁm.

. 59, | Cartifiéd expenses from the Texas Commlsslon on Envlronmental Quality (TCEQ) Enter the amount cerﬂﬁed in the determination letter
from TCEQ ¥ The taxliig unltshall provide its tax assessor-collector with a copy ofthe Jtter. 3 s N/A
60, | 2024 total taxable valis, Eriter the amount from Line 21 of ghe No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet. s
61. | Additionalratafor poilution control. Divide Line 59 by Line 60 and multiply by $100. s 5100
62. | 2022 voter-approval tax rate, adjusted for poliution control. Add Line 61 ‘to one of the following lines {(as applicable); Line 49, Line D49
(disaster), Line 50 (counties) or Lirie 58 (taxing units with the additional sales tax). $ 15100

7 Tex Tax Code §26.0414)
BTt Tix Code 526.041)
+Tox Tax Code §26.041(6)
Tz, Tax Code $25.04(d

= Tex Tax Code §26.04(d

¥ T Yax Code $26.0451d)
Tex. Tax Cods S6.045T)

BTy PP T PRINT PN I o

For addmonal copzes, wsﬂ. comptroller texas.govltaxslproperty tax
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The unused incremeitrate s the rate equal t the difference between the adopted tax rate and voter-approval tax rate before thé inuséd increriient rate for the prior three ye
ayear where a taxing unit adopts a rate by applying any portion of the unused increriient rate, the unused incremént rate for that year would bé zera,
The difference bel\mntheadopt_edtaxtatemdvuter-appmvaltaxtatelsmmiderédmlnﬂ\e_fouowhgscemﬂoﬁ

+  ataxyearbefore 2020; @ ‘

+  ataxyearinwhich the munidpality is a defunding munidpality, as defined by Tax Code Section 26.(_1_501(3); Yor.

»  after Jan. ;2022 a tax year in which the comptroller determines that the county implemented a budget reduction of reallocation described by Local Governivient Code
Section 120.002(3) withouit the required voter approval. ©

This section should only be completed by a taxing unit that does not meet the definftion of a special taxing unit. ©

64. | 2020 unused increment rate. Subtract the 2020 actual tax rate and the- 2020 unused increment rate from the 2020 voter-approval tax rate, If 003500

the numbe ks less than zeto, enter zera. [f the year Is prior té 2021, enter zero, s /5100
65. | 2019 unusedincrement rate. Subtract the 2019 actual tax rite and thie 2019 unused increment rate from the 2019 voter-approval tax rate. If ,

the numberls less than zero, enter zero, If the year is prior to 2021, enter zero, s -000000 /5100
66. | 2022 unused increment rate. Add Lines 63, 64 and 65. - s 003500 /6100
67. | 2022 voterapproval tax rate, 2djusted for unused Incremaent rate. Add Line 66 to one of the following lines (as applicable): Line 49, Line _

D49 {disaster), Line 50 (counties), Line 58 (taxing units with the additional sales tax) or Line 62 ({taxing units with pollution control). 5 4868951 5100

section should only be completed by a taxing nit that i a municipality of less than 30,000 or a taxing unit that does not meet the definition of a

A A L TP XS I3 , DT SRR
BB Reorksheet R

69. | 2022 tatal taxabie value. Enter the amount an Line 21 of the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet. ¢ 3,008,760,050
: . & P 016612
70. | Rate nacessary to impose §500,000 In taxes. Divide $500,000 by Line 69 and multiply by $100. s
71. | 2022 debtrate. Enter the rateé from Line 48 of the Voter-Approval Tax Rete Worksheet §_.020853  s100
72, | Deminimisrate, Add Lines 68, 70 and 71. 5498178 5100 |

“SECTIO ergency Reventie Ra

In the tax year afte the end of th ime period detalled in Tax Code Section 26.042(z), 2 taxing u _

provided for a spedal taxing unit due to a disaster must calculat its emergency revenue rate and feduce its voter-approval tax rate for that year®

Similarly, if a taxing unit adopted a tax rate that exceeded its voter-approval tax rate, calculated normally, without holding an election to respond to a disastey, asallowed by Tax

Code Section 26.042(d), In the prior year, it must also reduce its voter-approval tax rate for the cumrent tax year.

This section will apply to a taxing unit other than a special taxing unit that:

«  directed the dasignated officer or employee to calculate the vater-approval tax rate of the taxing unit in the manner provided for a special taxing unitin the pdor year; and

«  thecurrertyear s the first tax year iri which the total taxable value of property taxable by the taxing unit as shown on the appraisal roll for the taxing unit su}jmitted by the
assessor for the t2xing uriit to the gaverriing body exceeds thie total taxable value of property taxahle by the taxing unit on January 1 of the tax year in which the disaster
occurred of the disaster occurred four years ago.

the manner

Tex, Tak Code §26.013)

&7, Tax Cod §26,01360

T Tax Code §526.0501(4) ad (d

@ Tex. Lcal Gov't Code $120.007(d), effecthve Jan. 1, 22
e Tax Code §26.083041)

“ Tk Tax Cod2 52601200

e Tax Code §26 5636K1)

«Tox Tax Code $26.0420)

@ Te Tax Code §26.0420) .
it A e ST SRS B T ST IR L N T 9 T ING IR MR B e LR o g T

R ST T 4 m P T T e RO T AT B 2

T For additional coples, visit: comptroller.texas.gov/tanes/property-tax Peged

TV
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g Units Othies,

S

This section \MII 2pply to a taxing unit in a disaster drea that adopted a tax nte gleater than its voter-approval tax rate without holding an elechon in the prior year.

Note: This section does not apply if a taxing unit is continuing to calculate its voter-i -approval tax rate in the manner provided for a spedal taxing unit because it is still within the
disaster calculation time penod detalled in Tax Code Section 26.042(a) because it has not miet the conditions In Tax Code Section 26.042(a)(1) or (2).

73. | 2021 adopted tax rate, Enter the rate in Line 4 of the No-New-flevenue Tax Rate Worksheet. 3 NA 5100
—e )

74. | Adjusted 2021 votar-approval tax rate. Use the taxing unit’s Tax Rate Calculation Workshieets from the prior year(s) to complete this line.

If a disaster occurred In 2021 and the taxing unit calculated its 2021 voter-approval tax rate using a multiplier of 1.08 on Disaster Line 41 (D41)
of the 2021 worksheet due to a disaster, enter the 2021 voter-approval tax rate as cakulated using a multiplier of 1.035 from Line 49,

-or -

If a disaster oceurved prior to 2021 for which the taxing unit continued to calculate its voter-approval tax rate using a mujtipiler of 1.08 on
Disaster Line 41 (D41) in 2021, compléte the separate Adjusted Voter-Approvdl Tax Rate for Taxing Units in Disaster Area Calculation Worksheetto | § e /5100
recalculate the voter-approval tax raté the taxing unit would have calculated in 2021 if it had generated revenue based on an adopted tax fate
using a multiplier of 1,035 in the year(s) following the disaster. * Enter the finai adjusted 2021 voter-approval tax rate from the worksheét;

- "-

If the taxingunit adopted a tax fate above the 2021 voter-approval tax rate without calculating a disaster tax rate or holding an election due to:
a disaster, no recalculation Is nécessary. Enter the votef-approval tax rate from the prior year's worksheet. .

75. | Increase In2021 tax rate due to disaster. Subtract Line 74 from Line 73. s 5100

76. | Adjusted 2021 taxable value. Enter the amount in Line 14 of the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate-Worksheet. k 5

77. | Emergency revenui Multiply Line 75 by Line 76 and divide by $100.

78. | Adjusted 2022 taxable value. Enter the amount in Line 25 of the No-New-Revénué Tax Rate Worksheet. s

79. | Emergency revenue rate. Divide Line 77 by Line 78 and multiply by $100. % s /5100

80. | 2022 voterapproval tax rate, adjusted for emargency reviéniue. Subtract Line 79 from one  of the following lines (as applicable): Line 49,
Line D49 {disaster), Line 50 (counties), Line 58 {taxing units with the additional sales tax), Line 62. {taxing units with pallution control) or Une 67
{taxing units with the: unused increment rate), $ /5100

SECHON 8:70a) Tox R :
Indicate the applicable total tax fates as Galculated above.
No-ncw—nvenuchxrau. ................................................................. resssasences vesstasess cetersesese  Fihhi i -3 [+ ]

As appllcable enter the 2022 NNR tax rate from: Line 26, Une by (counues), or Llne 56 {adjusted for sales
tax). Indicate the line number used: ____

476388

VOLor-OPPrOvE] BN TALE. .o e rernrersrronssesnsnssiasensoriantesestrniossstsrsstesastoostonsessnasversantostosesarasarsesnsarseses veerens - Jbuin Y 1 [ 1
As applicable, enter the 2022 voter-appmval tax rate fmm tine 43, Line D49 (dlsaster), Llne 50 (counﬁa), Line 58 (adjusted for sales tax),

Line 62 (adjusted for poflution control), Line 67 {adjusted for unused incarement), o Line 80 (adjusted foremergency reveriue).

Indicate thelinenumber used: _67_

DA IO IS Ta e et e vnereecrearrrssssecsessersssnetvasssnestssrossrsnassesenseessavessansssraasetsosmiressssesassessanssoevssarnasesase

I appllcable enter the 2022 de minlmls rate from Une 72.

_ tfRepresentatlve Name and: Slqnatur

. m fficer or
Enter the name of the person preparing the tax rate as authomed by the goveming body of the. taxlng unit, By slgnlng below, you cerﬂfy that you are the desngnated o
employee of the taxing unit and have accurately calculated the tax rités using values that are the same as the values shown In the taxing units cértified appralsal roll or certified
estimate of taxable valie, (h sccordance with requirements In the Tax Code. ®

ﬁ:l;t’ = ' |6 A a_na.
:Ig:; ‘7"‘ 8&&&

Dste

————————————

3T Tax Code 52604200

© Teee, Tax Code §26.042(b)

ez, Tax Code §526.0Kc:2) and (¢12)

ECTT T R T TS e ST

Co N SRLTT TR T I S e 1 RSSO T ESTINT
Page 9
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" Notice of Tax Rates TR
Eligible County Hospital Expenditures

The spent $ from July 1 to June 30
(name of taxing unit) (amount) (prior year) (current year)

on expenditures to maintain and operate an eligible county hospital. In the preceding year, the
(Ianmu uind name)

spent $ for county hospital expenditures. For the current tax year, the amount of increase above last year’s expenditures is

. This increased the voter-approval tax rate by 1$100 to recoup
(amount of increase) (use one phrase to complete sentence: the increased
expenditures, or 8% more than the preceding year's expenditures)

This notice contains a summary of the no-new-revenue and voter-approval calculations as

certified by __Raymie Kana, County Auditor 712612022

(designated individual's name and position) (date)

Visit Texas.gov/PropertyTaxes to find a link to your local property tax database on which you can easily access information regarding your property taxes,
including information about proposed tax rates and scheduled public hearings of each entity that taxes your property.

The 86th Texas Legislature modified the manner in which the voler-approval tax rate is calculated to limit the rate of growth of property taxes in the state.

For additional copies, visit: comptroller.texas.gov/taxes/property-tax Page3
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DIFFERENCE
FUND TAX RATE AMT OF REVENUE BUDGET 98% |CURRENT TAXES
CURRENT 2021 TAX RATE
GENERAL FUND 0.342934| {$ 9,820,675.77 $ 9,624,262.26 597,111.03
INTEREST & SINKING 0.021665| | $ 620,425.33 $ 608,016.82 (1,304.77)
ROAD & BRIDGE FUNDS 0.135000| | $ 3,866,024.45 $ 3,788,703.96 576,546.35
FTOTAL 2021 TAX RATE 0.499599| | $ 14,307,125.55 $ 14,020,983.04 1,172,352.61
0.476388 No-New Revenue Tax Rate
2022 CERTIFIED VALUE 3,009,994,250 0.458913 No-New Revenue M&O Tax Rate
INCREASE OF 146,272,434 0.493451 Voter-Approval Tax Rate (3.5%)
26,280,196 | |new value 0.496951 VAR (3.5%) plus unused increment rate
0.496178 De Minimus Tax Rate
0.020653 Debt Tax Rate
NO-NEW REVENUE TAX RATE |#1
GENERAL FUND 0.32074| | $ 9,654,105.06 $ 9461,022.96 $ (163,239.30)
INTEREST & SINKING 0.020653| | $ 621,654.11 $ 609,221.03 | $ 1,204.21
ROAD & BRIDGE 0.135001 | $ 4,063,492.24 $ 398222239 % 193,518.43
FOTAL NO-NEW REVENUE RATE 0.476388] | $ 14,339,251.41 $ 14,052,466.38 | $ 31,483.34
NO-NEW REVENUE TAX RATE |#2
L]
GENERAL FUND 0.32574| |$ 9,804,604.77 $ 960851267 | $ (15,749.59)
INTEREST & SINKING 0.020653|. | $ 621,654.11 $ 609,221.03 | $ 1,204.21
ROAD & BRIDGE 0.13000] {$ 3,912,992.53 $ 3,834,73267 | $ 46,028.71
TOTAL NO-NEW REVENUE RATE 0.476388 $ 14,339,251.41 $ 14,052,466.38 | $ 31,483.34
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VOTER-APPROVAL TAX RATE

APPLIED TO CERTIFIED VALUES

3.5% VAR
GENERAL 0.337798| {$ 10,167,700.38 $ 9,964,346.37 | $ 340,084.11
NTEREST & SINKING 0.020653| | $ 621,654.11 $ 609,221.03 | $ 1,204.21
ROAD & BRIDGE 0.13500| | $ 4,063,492.24 $ 39822223919 193,518.43
TOTAL VOTER-APPROVAL RATE 0.493451| | $ 14,852,846.73 $ 14,555,789.79 | $ 534,806.75 [Option 1
VOTER-APPROVAL TAX RATE
APPLIED TO CERTIFIED VALUES
3.5% VAR PLUS UNUSED INCREMENT
3ENERAL 0.341298| | $ 10,273,050.18 $ 10,067,589.17 | $ 443,326.91
INTEREST & SINKING 0.020653| | $ 621,654.11 $ 609,221.03 | $ 1,204.21
ROAD & BRIDGE 0.13500| 1$ 4,063,492.24 $ 398222239 |$ 193,518.43
TOTAL VOTER-APPROVAL RATE 0.496951| | $ 14,958,196.53 $ 1465903259 | § 638,049.55 |Option 2
PLUS UNUSED INCREMENT
VOTER-APPROVAL TAX RATE
APPLIED TO CERTIFIED VALUES
3.5% VAR
GENERAL 0.3427981 1§ 10,318,200.09 $ 10,111,836.09 | $ 487,573.83
INTEREST & SINKING 0.02065: 3 621,654.11 $ 609,221.03 | $ 1,204.21
ROAD & BRIDGE 0.1300u; | $  3,912,992.53 $ 3834,73267 | $ 46,028.71
TOTAL PROPOSED VAR TAX RATH 0.493451| [$ 14,852,846.73 $ 14,655789.79 $ 534,806.75 |Option 3
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VOTER-APPROVAL TAX RATE

APPLIED TO CERTIFIED VALUES

3.5% VAR

GENERAL 0.3327¢8) [ $ 10,017,200.66 $ 9,816,856.651% 192,594.39
INTEREST & SINKING 0.020653| | $ 621,654.11 $ 609,221.03 | $ 1,204.21

ROAD & BRIDGE 0.14000 1§  4,213,991.95 $ 41297121119 341,008.156

TOTAL PROPOSED VAR TAX RATE 0.493451| | $ 14,852,846.73 $ 14,655,789.79 | § 534,806.75 [Option 4
VOTER-APPROVAL TAX RATE

APPLIED TO CERTIFIED VALUES

3.5% VAR PLUS UNUSED INCREMENT

GENERAL 0.346298| | $ 10,423,549.89 $ 10,215,078.89 | § 590,816.63
NTEREST & SINKING 0.020653| | $ 621,654.11 $ 609,221.03 | $ 1,204.21

ROAD & BRIDGE 0.13000] [$  3,912,992.53 $ 383473267 1% 46,028.71

TOTAL VAR TAX RATE 0.49695 $ 14,958,196.53 $ 14,659,032.59 % 638,049.55 |Option 5
PLUS UNUSED INCREMENT

JOTER-APPROVAL TAX RATE

APPLIED TO CERTIFIED VALUES

3.5% VAR PLUS UNUSED INCREMENT
GENERAL 0.336298] | $ 10,122,550.46 $ 9,920,099.45 $ 295,837.19
INTEREST & SINKING 0.020653| | $ 621,654.11 $ 609,221.03 | $ 1,204.21
ROAD & BRIDGE 0.14000] [$  4,213,991.95 $ 412971211 | $ 341,008.15
TOTAL VAR TAX RATE 0.496951| [ $ 14,958,196.53 $ 14,659,032.59 | $ 638,049.55 [Option 6

PLUS UNUSED INCREMENT
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VOTER-APPROVAL TAX RATE

APPLIED TO CERTIFIED VALUES

3.5% VAR PLUS UNUSED INCREMENT

GENERAL 0.331298| |1$ 9,972,050.75 $ 9,772,609.74 | $ 148,347.48
INTEREST & SINKING 0.020653| | $ 621,654.11 $ 609,221.03 | $ 1,204.21
ROAD & BRIDGE 0.14500| ($  4,364,491.66 $ 427720183 | $ 488,497.87
TOTAL VAR TAX RATE 0.496951| | $ 14,958,196.53 $ 14,659,032.59 | $ 638,049.55 |Option 7

PLUS UNUSED INCREMENT
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Set date for public hearing to adopt a tax rate for 2022 to fund the 2023 Budget.

Motion by Judge Prause to set August 22, 2022 at 9:30 A.M. as the date for a public hearing
to adopt a tax rate for 2022 to fund the 2023 Budget; seconded by Commissioner Gertson;
5 ayes 0 nays; motion carried; it was so ordered.

(See Attachment)
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Form 50-876
Statements required in notice if the proposed fex rale exceeds the no-new-revenue lax rate buf does nof exceed the voler-approval lax rale, es prescribed

by Tex Code §§26.06(b-2).
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
ON TAX INCREASE

This notice only applies to a taxing unit other than a special taxing unit or municipality with a population of less than 30,000,
regardless of whether it is a spacial taxing unit.
PROPOSED TAX RATE $___0.486951 per $100
NO-NEW-REVENUE TAX RATE $ 0.476388 per $100
VOTER-APPROVAL TAX RATE $ 0.496951 per $100

The no-new-revenue tax rate is the tax rate for the 2022 tax year that will raise the same amount
(current tax year)

of property tax revenue for Colorado County from the same properties in both

{name of laxing unlr)

the 2021 tax year and the 2022 tax year.
(preceding tax year) (current iax year)

The voter-approval tax rate is the highest tax rate that Colorado County may adopt without holding
(name of taxing unit)

an election to seek voter approval of the rate.

The proposed tax rate is greater than the no-new-revenue tax rate. This means that Colorado County is proposing
{name of taxing unit)
to increase property taxes for the 2022 tax year.
{current lax year)
A PUBLIC HEARING ON THE PROPOSED TAX RATE WILL BE HELD ON _August 22, 2022 @ 9:30 a.m.
{date and time)
at Courthouse, County Courtroom, Columbus, Texas
(meeting place)
The proposed tax rate is not greater than the voter-approval tax rate. As a resuit, Colorado County is not required
(name of taxing unit)

to hold an election at which voters may accapt or reject the proposed tax rate. However, you may express your support for or

opposition to the proposed tax rate by contacting the members of the Commissioners’ Court of
(nante of gaverning body)
Colorado County at their offices or by attending the public hearing mentioned above.
{name of taxing uniy)

YOUR TAXES OWED UND_ER ANY OF THE TAX RATES MENTIONED ABOVE CAN BE CALCULATED AS FOLLOWS:
Property tax amount = ( tax rate ) x ( taxable vaiue of your property ) / 100

{List names of all members of the goveming body below, showing how each voled on the proposal lo consider the (ax incressa or, if one or more were absent, indicating absences.)

FOR the proposal:__1Y Prause, Doug Wessels, Darrell Kubesch, Keith Neuendorff, Darrell Gertson

AGAINST the proposal:
PRESENT and not voting:
ABSENT:

Visit Texas.goviPropertyTaxes to find a link to your local property tax database on which you can easily access information regarding your
praperty taxes, including information about proposed tax rates and scheduled public hearings of each entity that taxes your property.

I-:onn de;:eloﬁe;l;y:Texés Ct;—r;{btroller of Pubﬁé l;c_c;unt.{, Pr;i:e_r;y ﬁx Asslsta}xc; ‘lilvislon " For addiildnal col;lés, visit; éémﬁ;roller.texas.gov/taxes/prdperty-tax
50-876 » Rev. 4-22/3



MINUTES OF THE COLORADO COUNTY

COMMISSIONER’S COURT SPECIAL MEETING
August 2, 2022

The 86th Texas Legislature modified the manner in which the voter-approval tax rate is calculated to limit the rate of growth of
property taxes in the state.

The following table compares the taxes imposed on the average residence homestead by Colorado County last year
(name of taxing ulrllf
to the taxes proposed to the be imposed on the average residence homestead by Colorado County this year.
{rame of taxing unil)
2021 2022 Change
Total tax rate 2021 adopted tax rate | 2022 proposed tax rate
(per $100 of value)
0.499599 0.496951 Decrease of 0.002648 or 0.62%

Average homestead | 2021 average taxable | 2022 average taxable

taxable value value of residence value of residence

homestead homestead .

$133,0240 $137,500 Increase of $3,560 or 2.66%

Tax on average 2021 amount of taxes | 2022 amount of taxes
homestead on average taxable on average taxable

value of residence value of residence

homestead homestead

$669.16 $683.31 Increase of $14.15 or 2.11%
Total tax levy on all | 2021 levy (2022 proposed rate x
properties current total value)/100

$14,308,804.92 $14,958,196.52 Increase of $649,392 or 4.55%
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. OO

Noticaof PUblicHeanng on Tax licréas

(.
.= o e, e e A

{Inciude the following text if these no-new-revenue maintenance and operations rate adjustments apply for the taxing unit)
£ -Revenue Mai n d i ents

State Criminal Justice Mandate (counties)

The Colorado County County Auditor certifies that _ Colorado County County has
(county nhame) (couniy name)
spent $ $72,029 in the previous 12 months for the maintenance and operations cost
{amount minus any amount received from stale revenue for such costs)
of keeping inmates sentenced to the Texas Department of Criminal Justice. Colorado County
{couniy name)
Sheriff has provided Colorado County information on these costs, minus the state revenues
(county ncme)

reoeived'far the reimbursement of such costs.

This increased the no-new-revenue maintenance and operations rate by ___0.000136  /g100.

indigent Health Care Compensation Expenditures (counties)

The spent $ from July 1 to June 30
(name of laxing unit) {amount) (prior year) (current year)

on indigent health care compensation procedures at the increased minimum eligibility standards, less the amount of state assistancs.

For currenttax year, the amount of increase above last year's enhanced indigent health care expenditures is $
(amount 07 Increase)

This increased the no-new-revenue maintenance and operations rate by 1$100.

indigent Defense Compensation Expenditures {counties)

The Cr'~~~4o County spent $ _126,555 from July 1 2021 to June 30 2022
fionseeew o daxing unit) {omount) (prior year, (current yeor)

to provide appointed counse! for indigent individuals in criminal or civil proceedings in accordance with the schedule of fees adopted
under Article 26.05, Code of Criminal Procedure, and to fund the operations of a public defender’s office under Article 26.044, Code
of Griminal Procedure, less the amount of any state grants received. For current tax year, the amount of increase above last year's
enhanced indigent defense compensation expenditures is $ 8,930

{amouni of Increase)

This increased the no-new-revenue maintenance and operations rate by 0.000299  /g1a0.

Eligible County Hospital Expenditures (cities and counties)

The spent $ from July 1 to June 30

(name of kxxing unit) (amouni) (prior year) (current year)

on expenditures to maintain and operate an eligible county hospital.

For current tax year, the amount of increase above last year's eligible county hospital expenditures is $
(amauni of Increase)

This increased the no-new-revenue maintenance and operations rate by /3100.

(if the tax assessor for the taxing unit malntains an internet website)

For assistance with tax calculations, please contact the tax assessor for Colorado County
(name of laxing saill)
at (979) 732-8222 or_chiefappraiser@coloradocad.org or visit www.coloradocad.org
(teleplione number) (email address) (Internet website address)

for more information.

(If the tax assessor for the taxing unit does not maintain an internet website)

For assistance with tax calculations, please contact the tax assessor for

(name of laxing unli)

at or
(telephone number) (emall address)

o ﬁsfad.&ltio;al'c'o;ie‘s, vl-slt: éomptrbiler.téxas.govltaxes/property-tax Page3
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Set date for public hearing to adopt the 2023 Budget.

Motion by Judge Prause to set August 22, 2022 at 9:15 A.M. as the date for a public hearing
to 2023 Budget; seconded by Commissioner Gertson; 5 ayes 0 nays; motion carried;
it was so ordered.

(See Attachment)
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The Colorado County Commissioners’ Court will hold a
public hearing on the Colorado County 2023 Budget at
the Regular Term of Commissioners Court on August
22,2022, at 9:15 a.m., in the Colorado County
Courtroom, Courthouse, 400 Spring Street, Columbus,
Texas. This Proposed Budget will raise more total
property taxes than last year’s Budget by $638,050
dollars or 4.55%, and of that amount $127,988 is tax
revenue to be raised from new property added to the tax
roll this year. The proposed 2023 Budget is on file in the
County Clerk’s office at the Colorado County Annex,
318 Spring St., Columbus, Texas, and is posted on the
County’s website (www.co.colorado.tx.us) under
Financial Transparency (Budget) for public viewing.

By order of the Commissioners’ Court, August 2, 2022.
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Consent Items:

a. Certification of 2022 Appraisal Roll for Colorado County.

Motion by Judge Prause to accept all Consent Items as presented; seconded
by Commissioner Gertson; 5 ayes 0 nays; motion carried; it was so ordered.

(See Attachment)
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STATE OF TEXAS
PROPERTY TAX CODE, SECTION 26.01 (a) -

COUNTY OF COLORADO

CERTIFICATION OF APPRAISAL ROLL FOR COLORADO COUNTY.

I, Lori Fetterman, Chief Appraiser for the Colorado County Appraisal District, solemnly
swear that the following is the portion of the approved Appraisal Roll of the Colorado
County Appraisal District which lists property taxable by COLORADQO COUNTY and

constitutes the estimated appraisal roll for COLORADO COUNTY.

July 21,2022 | Z QL j{ﬂ;{ﬂm’lw

Date Signature of Interim Chief Appraiser
$3,288,757,561 Assessed Value

-$278,763,311 Less Exemptions

$3,009,994,250 Net Taxable

Approval of the appraisal records by the Colorado County Appraisal Review Board occurred on
the 7% day of July 2022.
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As of Certification

7/21/2022 2:29:03PM

Colorado County County 2022 CERTIFIED TOTALS
C- COLORADO COUNTY
Property Count: 30,901 ARB Approved Totals
“Homestte: - B » - e — 170,4,962 A
Non Homesite: 290,729,385
Ag Market: 3,773,184,142
Timber Market: 4,641,090 Total Land

Homesite: 841,668,392
Non Homesite: 983,056,502 Total Improvements

Perscnal Property: 2,224 764,157,735

Mineral Property: 4,100 113,662,839

Autos: 0 0 Total Non Real
Market Value

Total Productivity Markel; 3,766,756,226 11,069,006

Ag Use: 122,509,906 1,080,843  Productivity Loss

Timber Usa: 81,270 0 Appralsed Value

Productivity Loss: 3,644,165,050 9,888,163
Homestead Cap
Assessed Value
Total Exemptions Amount
(Breakdown on Next Page)
Net Taxable

APPROXIMATE TOTAL LEVY = NET TAXABLE * (TAX RATE / 100)

15,037,901.17 =3,009,994,250 * (0.499589 / 100)

Cartified Estimate of Market Value: 6,941,585,047

Certified Estimale of Taxable Value: 3,009,994,250

a1 6QNR:5Qde- axlneroment Loggss
CETRZ1 234,200
Tax Increment Finance Value: 234,200
Tax Incremant Finance Levy: 1,170.06

cn? Page 1 of 143

*)

*)

4,239,039,579

1,624,724,894

877,820,574
6,941,585,047

3,644,165,050
3,297,419,997

8,662,436
3,288,757,561
278,763,311

3,009,994,250



MINUTES OF THE COLORADO COUNTY

COMMISSIONER’S COURT SPECIAL MEETING
August 2, 2022

Colorado County County 2022 CERTIFIED TOTALS As of Certification
C-COLORADO COUNTY
Property Count: 30,901 ARB Approved Totals 7/121/2022 2:29:10PM

Exemption Breakdown

398,425 398,425

DV1 40 0
DV18 1 0 5,000 5,000
Dv2 20 0 167,649 167,649
Dv2s 1 0 7,500 7,500
DV3 20 0 214,000 214,000
Dv4 103 0 816,633 816,633
Dv4s 9 0 78,430 78,430
DVHS 57 0 8,370,722 8,370,722
DVHSS 4 0 405,780 405,780
EX 1 0 14,050 14,050
EX-XD 4 0 92,570 92,570
EX-XG 2 0 75,030 75,030
EX-X1 5 0 2,017,300 - 2,017,300
EX-XN 51 0 1,528,180 1,628,180
EX-XO 1 0 6,320 6,320
EX-XR 19 0 178,930 178,930
EX-XU 18 0 1,904,150 1,904,150
EX-XV 666 0 22,612,916 22,612,916
EX366 666 0 356,077 356,077
FR 1 0 0 0
HS 6,061 198,217,308 0 198,217,308
oves 3,173 36,408,013 0 36,408,013
0ovess 7 54,840 0 54,840
PC 4 67,290 0 67,290
Totals 239,513,649 39,249,662 278,763,311
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MINUTES OF THE COLORADO COUNTY

COMMISSIONER’S COURT SPECIAL MEETING
August 2, 2022

Colorado County Co e o
W Gounty 2022 CERTIFIED TOTALS s of Certification
C-COLORADO COUNTY
Property Count: 30,901 Grand Totals 712172022 2:20:03PM
B R i T S e S e S R =

Homasite: 170,484,962
Non Homesite: 290,729,385
Ag Market: 3,773,184,142
Timber Market: 4,641,090 Total Land

Homesite: 841,668,392
Non Homesite: 983,056,502 Total Improvements

Personal Property: 2,224 764,157,735

Mineral Property: 4,100 113,662,839

Autos: 0 0 Total Non Real
Market Value

s o R T RaOMRL:

Total Productivity Market: 3,766,756,226 11,069,006

Ag Use: 122,509,906 1,080,843 Productivity Loss

Timber Use: 81,270 0 Appraised Value

Productivity Loss: 3,644,165,050 9,988,163
Homestead Cap

Assessed Velue

Total Exemptions Amount
(Breakdown on Next Page)

Net Taxable

APPROXIMATE TOTAL LEVY = NET TAXABLE * (TAX RATE / 100)

15,037,901.17 =3,009,994,250 * (0.499599 / 100)

Certified Estimate of Market Valus: 6,941,585,047
Certified Estimate of Taxable Value: 3,009,994,250

E :‘n!-ﬂ, o \“.55‘. o
i TR

Tax Increment Finance Value: 234,200
Tax Increment Financs Levy: 1,170.06

cn7 Page 3 of 143
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4,239,039,579

1,824,724,894

877,820,574
6,941,585,047

3,644,165,050
3,297,419,997

8,662,436
3,288,757,561
278,763,311

3,009,994,250



MINUTES OF THE COLORADO COUNTY
COMMISSIONER’S COURT SPECIAL MEETING

August 2, 2022

Colorado County County 2022 CERTIFIED TOTALS As of Certification
C-COLORADO COUNTY
Properly Count: 30,801 Grand Totals 7/21/2022 2:29:10PM

Exemption Breakdown

B Y
4' ] -1
398,425 398,425

B0

bv1 40 0
DVv1s 1 0 5,000 5,000
bv2 20 0 167,649 167,649
DV2$ 1 0 7,500 7,600
Dv3 20 0 214,000 214,000
DV4 103 0 816,633 816,633
Dv4S 9 0 78,430 78,430
DVHS 57 0 8,370,722 8,370,722
DVHSS 4 0 405,780 405,780
EX 1 0 14,050 14,050
EX-XD 4 0 92,570 92,570
EX-XG 2 0 75,030 75,030
EX-XI 5 0 2,017,300 2,017,300
EX-XN 51 0 1,528,180 1,528,180
EX-XO 1 0 6,320 6,320
EX-XR 19 0 178,930 178,930
EX-XU 19 0 1,904,150 1,904,150
EX-XV 666 0 22,612,916 22,612,916
EX366 666 0 356,077 356,077
FR 1 0 0 0
HS 6,061 198,217,308 0 198,217,308
oves 3,173 36,408,013 0 36,408,013
0oves58 7 54,840 0 54,840
PC 4 67,290 0 67,290
Totals 239,513,649 39,249,662 278,763,311
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MINUTES OF THE COLORADO COUNTY

COMMISSIONER’S COURT SPECIAL MEETING
August 2, 2022

Colorado Couniy County 2-0—22 CERTIFIED TOTALS As of Certification
C - COLORADO COUNTY
Property Count: 30,901 ARB Approved Totals 7/21/2022  2:29:10PM

A SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE 6,487 3,931.0213 $9,122,180 $733,246,552 $594,732,380

B MULTIFAMILY RESIDENCE 56 492275 $6,880 $9,689,411 $9,689,411

C1 VACANT LOTS AND LAND TRACTS 2,564 1,143.2652 $9,080 $39,259,465 $39,186,775
D1 QUALIFIED OPEN-SPACE LAND 8,935 567,627.4336 $0 $3,766,756,226 $122,543,583
D2  IMPROVEMENTS ON QUALIFIED OP 679 $1,582,090 $21,752,404 $21,714,673
E RURAL LAND, NON QUALIFIED OPE 8,119  17,875.3344 $15,037,850 $870,969,309 $759,312,274

F1 COMMERCIAL REAL PROPERTY 866 1,712.8968 $1,355,960 $240,757,210 $240,725,991
F2  INDUSTRIAL AND MANUFACTURIN 150 602.5719 $0 $331,555,130 $328,496,165
G1 OILAND GAS 3,149 $0 $113,127,836 $113,127,836
G3  OTHER SUB-SURFACE INTERESTS 563 $0 $414,866 $414,866
J2  GASDISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 5 $0 $870,810 $870,810
J3 ELECTRIC COMPANY (INCLUDING C 49 14.7180 $0 $71,436,470 $71,436,470
J4  TELEPHONE COMPANY (INCLUDI| 32 0.5270 $0 $5,947,120 $5,947,120
J5 RAILROAD 31 $0 $56,788,270 $56,788,270
J6 PIPELAND COMPANY 212 $0 $248,629,540 $248,629,540
J7  CABLE TELEVISION COMPANY 8 $0 $3,115,490 $3,115,490
L1 COMMERCIAL PERSONAL PROPE 1,230 $0 $68,157,965 $68,156,135
L2 INDUSTRIAL AND MANUFACTURIN 315 $0 $292,983,300 $291,210,607
M1 TANGIBLE OTHER PERSONAL, MOB 1,022 $1,484,690 $23,378,460 $19,932,154
S SPECIAL INVENTORY TAX 12 $0 $13,963,690 $13,963,690

X TOTALLY EXEMPT PROPERTY 1,434 3,219.3880 $0 $28,785,523 $0

Totals 596,176.3837 $28,598,730 $6,941,585,047 $3,009,994,250
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MINUTES OF THE COLORADO COUNTY
COMMISSIONER’S COURT SPECIAL MEETING
August 2, 2022

Colorado County County 2022 CERTIFIED TOTALS As of Certification
C-COLORADO COUNTY

Property Count: 30,901 Grand Totals 7/21/2022  2:29:10PM
State Category Breakdown

A SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE 6,487 3,931.0213 $9,122,180 $733,246,552 $594,732,380

B MULTIFAMILY RESIDENCE 56 49.2275 $6,880 $9,689,411 $9,689,411

C1 VACANT LOTS AND LAND TRACTS 2,564 1,143.2652 $9,080 $39,259,465 $39,186,775

D1 QUALIFIED OPEN-SPACE LAND 8,935 567,627.4336 $0 $3,766,756,226 $122,543,593

D2 IMPROVEMENTS ON QUALIFIED OP 679 $1,562,090 $21,752,404 $21,714,673

E RURAL LAND, NON QUALIFIED OPE 8,119  17,875.3344 $15,037,850 $870,969,308 $759,312,274

F1 COMMERCIAL REAL PROPERTY 866 1,712.8968 $1,355,960 $240,757,210 $240,725,991

F2 INDUSTRIAL AND MANUFACTURIN 150 602.5719 $0 $331,555,130 $328,496,165

G1 OILAND GAS 3,148 $0 $113,127,836 $113,127,838

G3 OTHER SUB-SURFACE INTERESTS 563 $0 $414,866 $414,866

J2 GAS DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 5 $0 $870,810 $870,810

J3 ELECTRIC COMPANY (INCLUDING C 49 14.7180 $0 $71,436,470 $71,436,470

J4 TELEPHONE COMPANY (INCLUDI 32 0.5270 $0 $5,847,120 $5,947,120

J5 RAILROAD 31 $0 $56,788,270 $56,788,270

Jé PIPELAND COMPANY 212 $0 $248,629,540 $248,629,540

J7 CABLE TELEVISION COMPANY 8 $0 $3,115,490 $3,115,490

L1 COMMERCIAL PERSONAL PROPE 1,230 $0 $68,157,965 $68,156,135

L2 INDUSTRIAL AND MANUFACTURIN 315 $0 $292,983,300 $291,210,607

M1 TANGIBLE OTHER PERSONAL, MOB 1,022 $1,484,690 $23,378,460 $19,932,154

S SPECIAL INVENTORY TAX 12 $0 $13,963,690 $13,963,690

X TOTALLY EXEMPT PROPERTY 1,434 3,219.3880 $0 $28,785,523 $0

Totals  596,176.3837 $28,598,730 $6,941,585,047 $3,009,994,250
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MINUTES OF THE COLORADO COUNTY
COMMISSIONER’S COURT SPECIAL MEETING

August 2, 2022

_
Colorado County County 2022 CERTIFIED TOTALS As of Ceitification
C - COLORADO COUNTY
Property Count: 30,901 ARB Approved Totals 7/21/2022  2:29:10PM

CAD State Category Breakdown

4 A
0 eI

=70

cn7

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE (PRORA
SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL ON LO
MOBILE HOME ON LOT

RESIDENTIAL IMPROVEMENT ONLY
RESIDENTIAL IMPROVEMENT ON 5 A
MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENCE PRORATE
MULTI-FAMILY DUPLEX
MULTI-FAMILY TRIPLEX
MULTI-FAMILY FOURPLEX
MULTI-FAMILY 5 OR MORE UNITS
VACANT PLATTED LOT (NON-COMME
VACANT RURAL LOT UNDER 5 ACRE
VACANT PLATED COMMERICAL LOT
TRACT WITH PRODUCTIVITY VALUAT
IMPROVEMENT ON QUALFIED AG LA
RURAL LAND OVER 5 ACRES USED F
FARM OR RANCH IMPROVEMENTS-Ih
MOBILE HOMES ON ACREAGE LESS'
RURAL [IMPROVEMENT ON LESS TH
RURAL MOBILE HOMES ON 5 ACRES
NON QUALIFIED AG LAND

RURAL SPLIT FOR RESIDENCES Wi
COMMERCIAL REAL PROPERTY
INDUSTRIAL REAL PROPERTY

OIL & GAS MINERAL INTEREST
NON-PRODUCING MINERALS

GAS COMPANIES

ELECTRIC COMPANIES

TELEPHONE COMPANIES

RAILROAD COMPANIES (INCLUDES R
PIPELINES

TV CABLE SYSTEMS

PERSONAL PROPERTY COMMERCIA
PERSONAL PROPERTY INDUSTRIAL
TRUCK TRACTORS/TRAILERS
MOBILE HOME ONLY (DOES NOT OW
TRAVEL TRAILERS WITH HOMESTEA
SPECIAL INVENTORY TAX

TOTALLY EXEMPT PROPERTIES

23
4,147
704
248
1,428
1

26

4

6

23
2,009
471
86
8,935
679

9
4,659
391
343
342
1,433
2,059
866
150
3,149
563

5
49
32
31

212
8
1,201
315
31
1,021
1

12
1,434

Totals

1,235.5433
93.3599

2,601.3565

11.0174
0.1990
3.5127

34.4984

394.0880
696.0453
63.1319
567,627.4336

21.8600
4,322.5485
560.8290
285.3077
546.6071
9,988.9857
2,149.1964
1,712.8968
602.5719

14.7180
0.5270

3,219,3880
596,176.3837
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$711,660
$4,472,770
$597,830
$241,720
$3,098,200
$0

$6,880

$0

$0

$0

$9,080

$0

$0

$0
$1,562,090
$41,910
$5,334,730
$323,000
$624,560
$51,020
$604,290
$8,058,340
$1,355,960
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
$1,484,690
$0

$0

$0

$28,598,730

$487,759,556
$17,084,355
$13,072,511
$214,207,030
$86,420
$1,970,970
$342,640
$725,520
$6,563,861
$24,795,051
$10,898,464
$3,565,950
$3,766,756,226
$21,752,404
$339,920
$342,022,414
$19,311,851
$14,377,982
$17,247,500
$88,358,192
$389,311,450
$240,757,210
$331,565,130
$113,127,836
$414,866
$670,810
$71,436,470
$5,947,120
$56,788,270
$248,629,540
$3,115,490
$65,852,275
$292,983,300
$2,305,690
$23,376,780
$1,680
$13,963,690
$28,785,523

$6,941,585,047

$1,082,478
$395,526,204
$13,540,700
$11,505,597
$173,077,401
$86,420
$1,970,970
$342,640
$725,520
$6,563,861
$24,767,861
$10,852,964
$3,565,950
$122,543,593
$21,714,673
$337,901
$312,379,648
$15,648,993
$12,047,785
$14,898,500
$86,010,105
$317,089,341
$240,725,991
$328,496,165
$113,127,836
$414,866
$870,810
$71,436,470
$5,947,120
$56,788,270
$248,629,540
$3,115,490
$65,850,445
$291,210,607
$2,305,690
$19,932,154
$0
$13,963,690
$0

$3,009,994,249



MINUTES OF THE COLORADO COUNTY

COMMISSIONER’S COURT SPECIAL MEETING

August 2, 2022

Colorado County County 2022 CERTIFIED TOT AT S As of Certification
C - COLORADO COUNTY
Property Count: 30,901 Grand Totals 7/21/2022  2:29:10PM
CAD State Category Breakdown

i Gode Deaerlptlar ' T.ALTER Now val aplEvalle;
A SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE (PRORA 23 0.7616 $711,660 $1,123,100 $1,082,478
Al SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIALON LO 4,147 1,235.5433 $4,472,770 $487,759,556 $395,526,204
A2 MOBILE HOME ON LOT 704 93.3599 $597,830 $17,084,355 $13,540,700
A3 RESIDENTIAL IMPROVEMENT ONLY 248 $241,720 $13,072,511 $11,505,597
A4 RESIDENTIAL IMPROVEMENTON5A 1,428 2,601.3565 $3,098,200 $214,207,030 $173,077,401
B MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENCE PRORATE 1 $0 $86,420 $86,420
B1 MULTI-FAMILY DUPLEX 26 11.0174 $6,880 $1,970,970 $1,970,970
B2  MULTI-FAMILY TRIPLEX 4 0.1990 $0 $342,640 $342,640
B3 MULTI-FAMILY FOURPLEX 6 3.5127 $0 $725,520 $725,520
B5  MULTI-FAMILY 5§ OR MORE UNITS 23 34.4984 $0 $6,563,861 $6,563,861
ci VACANT PLATTED LOT (NON-COMME 2,009 394.0880 $9,080 $24,795,051 $24,767,861
C3  VACANT RURAL LOT UNDER 5 ACRE 471 696.0453 $0 $10,898,464 $10,852,964
C4  VACANT PLATED COMMERICAL LOT 86 53.1319 $0 $3,565,950 $3,565,950
D1 TRACT WITH PRODUCTIVITY VALUAT 8,935 567,627.4336 $0 $3,766,756,226 $122 543,593
D2 IMPROVEMENT ON QUALFIED AG LA 679 $1,582,090 $21,752,404 $21,714,673
D4  RURAL LAND OVER 5 ACRES USED F 9 21.8600 $41,910 $339,920 $337,901
E1 FARM OR RANCH IMPROVEMENTS-IN 4,659 4,322,5485 $5,334,730 $342,022,414 $312,379,648
E2  MOBILE HOMES ON ACREAGE LESS 391 560.8290 $323,000 $19,311,851 $15,648,993
E3 RURAL IMPROVEMENT ON LESS TH 343 285.3077 $624,560 $14,377,982 $12,947,785
E4 RURAL MOBILE HOMES ON 5 ACRES 342 546.6071 $51,020 $17,247,500 $14,898,500
E5  NON QUALIFIED AG LAND 1,433 9,988.9857 $604,290 $88,358,192 $86,010,105
ES  RURAL SPLIT FOR RESIDENCES WI 2,059 2,149.1964 $8,058,340 $389,311,450 $317,089,341
F1 COMMERCIAL REAL PROPERTY 866 1,712.8968 $1,355,960 $240,757,210 $240,725,991
F2 INDUSTRIAL REAL PROPERTY 150 602.5719 $0 $331,555,130 $328,496,165
G1 OIL & GAS MINERAL INTEREST 3,149 $0 $113,127,836 $113,127,836
G3  NON-PRODUCING MINERALS 563 $0 $414,866 $414,866
J2 GAS COMPANIES 5 $0 $870,810 $870,810
J3 ELECTRIC COMPANIES 49 14,7180 $0 $71,436,470 $71,436,470
J4  TELEPHONE COMPANIES 32 0.5270 $0 $5,947,120 $5,947,120
J5 RAILROAD COMPANIES (INCLUDES R 31 $0 $56,788,270 $56,788,270
J6 PIPELINES 212 $0 $248,629,540 $248,629,540
J7  TVCABLE SYSTEMS 8 $0 $3,115,490 $3,115,490
L1 PERSONAL PROPERTY COMMERCIA 1,201 $0 $65,852,275 $65,850,445
L2 PERSONAL PROPERTY INDUSTRIAL 315 $0 $292,983,300 $291,210,607
L9  TRUCK TRACTORS/TRAILERS 31 $0 $2,305,690 $2,305,690
M3  MOBILE HOME ONLY (DOES NOTOW 1,021 $1,484,690 $23,376,780 $19,932,154
M6  TRAVEL TRAILERS WITH HOMESTEA 1 $0 $1,680 $0
S SPECIAL INVENTORY TAX 12 $0 $13,863,690 $13,963,690
X TOTALLY EXEMPT PROPERTIES 1,434 3,219.3880 $0 $28,785,523 $0
Totals 596,176.3837 $28,598,730 $6,941,585,047 $3,009,994,249
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MINUTES OF THE COLORADO COUNTY

COMMISSIONER’S COURT SPECIAL MEETING

August 2, 2022

Colorado County County 2022 CERTIFIED TOTAL S As of Certification
C - COLORADO COUNTY
Property Caunt: 30,901 Effactive Rate Assumption 7/21/2022 2:28:10PM
New Value
TOTAL NEW VALUE MARKET: $28,598,730
TOTAL NEW VALUE TAXABLE: $26,280,1596
New Exemptions

T2

EX TOTAL EX|

e

EMPTION 1

2021 Market Value
EX-XD 11.181 Improving property for housing with vol 1 2021 Market Value $18,000
EX-XN 11.252 Motor vehicles leased for personal use 5 2021 Market Value $0
EX-XV Other Exemptions (including public property, r 4 2021 Market Value $157,660
EX366 HOUSE BILL 366 356 2021 Market Value $288,355
ABSOLUTE EXEMPTIONS VALUE LOSS $464,015

Snxd 00 55 e iias P He AR UNE:
DV1 Disabled Veterans 10% - 29% 2 $17,000
Dv2 Disabled Veterans 30% - 49% 1 $7,500
Dv3 Disabled Veterans 50% - 69% 1 $10,000
DV4 Disabled Veterans 70% - 100% ] $84,000
DVHS Disabled Veteran Homestead 1 $137,258
HS HOMESTEAD 239 $10,576,981
(0)V/51] OVER 65 219 $2,520,241
0ovess OVER 65 Surviving Spouse 1 $12,000
PARTIAL EXEMPTIONS VALUE LOSS 473 $13,364,980
NEW EXEMPTIONS VALUE LOSS $13,828,995

Increased Exemptions

INCREASED EXEMPTIONS VALUE LOSS

TOTAL EXEMPTIONS VALUE LOSS $13,828,996

New Ag / Timber Exemptions

2021 Market Value $3,427,680 Count: 24
2022 Ag/Timber Use $75,670
NEW AG/ TIMBER VALUE LOSS $3,352,010

New Annexations

New Deannexations

Average Homestead Value

Category Aand E

T2 Caunt of Ho ReBI0eNces wAveragy Matkel v “AVbrage HS EXemIpYon:
5,703 $173,356 $35,856 $137,500
Category A Only
[EZEErCraunt of HS Reeldenzes FAVerags Matkat AVBrAGS NS EXOMBTIGR, Verane s uounle]

3,570 $149,162 $31,658 $117,504
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MINUTES OF THE COLORADO COUNTY

COMMISSIONER’S COURT SPECIAL MEETING
August 2, 2022

Colorado County County 2022 CERTIFIED TOTALS

C - COLORADO COUNTY
Lower Value Used

VAU i st i S T R e
49

As of Cartification
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MINUTES OF THE COLORADO COUNTY
COMMISSIONER’S COURT SPECIAL MEETING

August 2, 2022

9. Adjourn.

Motion by Judge Prause to adjourn at 10:43 A.M.; seconded by Commissioner

Kubesch; 5 ayes 0 nays; motion carried; it was so ordered.

An audio recording of this meeting of August 2, 2022 is available in the County Clerk’s

Office.

The Colorado County Courthouse is wheelchair accessible and accessible parking spaces are available.






